

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

CURT MESSERSCHMIDT and ROBERT J. LAWRENCE,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

AUGUSTA MILLENDER,  
BRENDA MILLENDER, and WILLIAM JOHNSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LILLIE HSU, ESQ.  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

EUGENE P. RAMIREZ, ESQ.  
JULIE M. FLEMING, ESQ.  
MANNING & MARDER, KASS, ELLROD,  
RAMIREZ LLP  
15th Floor at 801 Tower  
801 South Figueroa Street  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 624-6900  
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999  
E-Mail: epr@mmker.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Curt Messerschmidt and Robert J. Lawrence*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background and District Court Proceed- ings .....	3
B. The Appeal.....	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE “SO LACKING IN INDICIA OF PROBABLE CAUSE” STANDARD WAS INTENDED TO SET A HIGH BAR FOR IMPOSING LIABILITY OR EXCLUD- ING EVIDENCE BASED UPON A POLICE OFFICER’S PROCURING A WARRANT SUBSEQUENTLY DETER- MINED TO BE INVALID .....	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MISAPPLICA- TION OF THE <i>MALLEY/LEON</i> STAN- DARD DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR CLARIFICATION FROM THIS COURT .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE <i>MALLEY/LEON</i> STANDARDS BECAUSE FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS CANNOT CONSISTENTLY APPLY THE “SO LACKING IN INDICIA OF PROBABLE CAUSE” TEST .....	29
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY OR RECONSIDER THE “SO LACKING IN INDICIA” STANDARD AND TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC GUIDELINES FOR RESOLVING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND SUPPRESSION ISSUES .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43

## APPENDIX

August 24, 2010, Opinion, <i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
Dissenting opinion by Judge Callahan .....	App. 39
Dissenting opinion by Judge Silverman .....	App. 73
October 2, 2009, Order granting rehearing <i>en banc</i> , <i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit .....	App. 77
May 6, 2009, Opinion, <i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 79
Concurring opinion by Judge Fernandez.....	App. 94

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Dissenting opinion by Judge Ikuta .....	App. 98
March 15, 2007, Order (1) Granting In Part And Denying In Part Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion And Motion For Summary Adjudica- tion; (2) Granting In Part And Denying In Part Individual Defendants' Notice Of Mo- tion And Motion For Summary Judgment And/Or Summary Adjudication Of Issues; And (3) Granting In Part And Denying in Part Municipal Defendants' Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment Or, In the Alterna- tive, For Summary Adjudication of Issues, <i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , United States District Court, Central Dis- trict of California.....	App. 106

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Van Auken</i> , 887 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Ruby v. Horner</i> , 39 F.App'x 284 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 256 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 314 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Laughton</i> , 409 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McPhearson</i> , 469 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 351 F.App'x 137 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	31, 32

## STATE CASES

<i>Agurs v. State</i> , 998 A.2d 868 (Md. 2010) .....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Shelton</i> , 766 S.W.2d 628 (Ky. 1989) .....	38
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 269 S.W.3d 326 (Ark. 2007) .....	36
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009) .....	35
<i>People v. Leftwich</i> , 869 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1994) .....	35
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 75 P.3d 1108 (Colo. 2003) .....	35
<i>State v. Belmontes</i> , 615 N.W.2d 634 (S.D. 2000) .....	37
<i>State v. Dalpiaz</i> , 783 N.E.2d 976 (Ohio App. 2002) .....	36
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 757 N.E.2d 390 (Ohio App. 2001) .....	35
<i>State v. Hollis</i> , 649 N.E.2d 11 (Ohio App. 1994) .....	37
<i>State v. Young</i> , 765 N.E.2d 938 (Ohio App. 2001) .....	36



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 (2003) .....1, 9, 12, 16  
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) (2006).....1  
18 U.S.C. §922(g) (2006).....23

STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code §12021(a)(1) (West 2009).....23  
California Penal Code §1524 (West 2000) .....23
